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FOREWORD

In late 2011, Boulder Valley School District (BVSD), St. Vrain Valley School District (SVVSD), Boulder

County Healthy Youth Alliance (HYA), and Boulder County Public Health (®€) advanced our

collaborative effort to learn more about how we can protect and enhancethewedN AET C T £ 1T 00 AT C
schoolage youth. Together, we conducted thesixth Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) among a

representative sample of Boulder County lgjh school students.Additionally, a middle school survey was
administered to 7th and 8" grade studentsin BVSDto further improve our ability to promote healthy

decision-making and prevent behaviors that can lead to lontasting, negative impacts.

The dda presented in this report reflect a single point in time when the survey was conducted; however,
comparing this data to previous YRBS data, we can begin to identify more letggm trends that help in
planning interventions. Since the original survey wasonducted in 2001, the data have been used to
develop schoot and community-based strategies that have been implemented to reduce behavioral risk
factors amongadolescents. Whether strengthening the health curriculum or addressing disparitiedong
racial, ethnic, or sexual orientation lines, we have seen many improvements and yet still face many
challenges. Continued efforts that strengthen the knowledge and skills of our children, as well as that of
1 60 Ui OOEOGSE DPAOAT OO0 AT A 'helpkprdraote Arievieritive behaVior add AebudeliekOh A A
behaviors among our youth.

As we look at these data, four preliminary insights emerge. These insights can be useful as a guide to
understanding and responding to these data:

1 There are many positive valuesheliefs, attitudes, and behaviors (social norms) that we can
reinforce and promote (e.g., use of seatbelts).

1 There are many risk behaviors that, with effective interventions, can be prevented, reduced, or
postponed (e.g., alcohol use, binge drinking, andiding or riding with a driver who has
consumed alcohol).

1 There are some risk factors that call for immediate intervention and help (e.g., forced sexual
intercourse, clinical depression, and suicide ideation).

This information provides the schooldistricts with a valuable opportunity to partner with the communities
in which our youth reside and to support our youth as they move toward the future as healthy, educated,
and productive adults.

For additional information, pleasevisit www.BoulderCountyYRBS.org

Robin Bohannan Don Haddad Bruce Messinger JeffreyZayach
Director Superintendent Superintendent Director
Boulder County St. Vrain Valley Boulder Valley Boulder County
Community Services School District School District Public Health
Olee e oo e e o
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Introduction

The Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) is a tool developed by the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) to assist in monitoring priority healthrisk behaviors among youth. Since 1991, state and
local health departments and education agencies haused the YRBS to meet the shared goal of healthy,
educated students who become healthy, successful adults.

Boulder County Public Health (BCPH), Boulder Valley School District (BVSD), St. Vrain Valley School
District (SVVSD), and Boulder County Healthy ¥th Alliance (BCHYA) collaborate to implement the YRBS
biennially. Since 2001, Boulder County YRBS results have measured heaishk and health-promoting
behaviors, as well as trends over time. Survey results inform the development and effectiveness ofaith
and community programs to reduce youth risk behaviors and encourage health, safety, aamhdemic
achievement.

Most recently, the YRBS was administered in October and November 2011 to a random sample of BVSD
grade 7-12 classrooms and SVVSD gradel2 classrooms. The high school survey consisted of 109

guestions, and the middle school survey consisted of 51 questions; each survey took approximately 45
minutes to complete. A total of 2,197 high school and 613 middle school surveys were completed, yielding
excellent response rates of 83.3% in SVVSD high schools, 81.8% in BVSD high schools, and 86.0% in BVSD
middle schools.

2011 YRBS results

Data from the 2011 Boulder County YRBS for each school district, as well as data which are in a combined
Boulder Countyformat for high schools, will be posted atvww.BoulderCountyYRBS.orgData are

presented by grade, gender, race, and ethnicity (i,l& ( EODAT EARh-GEOBEEBAR G ITT O O OEA
( EOPAT E A0 qeéxud driénfatioA (Ad, DDA @A 0T OA@OAT 6 T O O, "16 rl1 AOGAE
guestioning]) are reported at the county level. The results are generalizable to the entire population (either

school district or county) from which each sample was selected.

Data from the 2011 Colorado YRBS and the 2011 national YRBS are included where relevant. While every
effort was made to collect and analyze the data using similar protocols, these data are not directly
comparable and should be used for reference only. ColormadRBS data and methods are detailed at
http://hkcs.omni.org ; national YRBS data and methods are described at
www.cdc.gov/HealthyYouth/yrbs/index.htm .

Conducting the YRBS

The Boulder County YRBS survey procedures are based on the CDC protocol
(www.cdc.gov/healthyyouth/yrbs/data/index.htm ).

Sample selection

Nine SVVSD high schools, 9 BVSDHhigchools, and 15 BVSD middle schools weselected for inclusion in
the 2011 YRBS. Each school chose a day and class peridddtober orNovember 2011 for survey
administration. At each school, classes were randomly selected to be surveyed. Hidded 51 SVVSD high
school, 52 BVSD high school, and 33 BVYSD middle school classrotiraswere selected to participate.

Olele o000
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Information was mailed to the parents of each student in the selected classrooms to inform them about the
survey, student selection, and to vide information about how they could ask questions and exclude their
students from participating (i.e., phone, mail, or website).

Survey administration

3000AU EI bl Al AT OAOGEIT bDOI AAAOOAO xAOA AAOECT AA O b
and voluntary participation. Participating students completed the srvey during regular class timeunder

the supervision of trained volunteers.

Data analysis

Prevalence estimates and 95% confidence intervals were calculated and are presented in the dataéds.
The high response rate enabled the data to be weighted by gender and grade level so that the results are
representative of the entire population from which the sample was selected. Therefore, the percentages
reported are estimates of the occurrencef the behaviors in theentire population from which the sample
was selectednot just for the studentsvho took the survey

Data tables

A sample data table appears on the next page. Data presented in the tablespmexvalence estimates
Prevalenceestmah O EAOA AAAT OADPI AAAA AU Og creportfor Baigidal of OF AAC
AT 1 ZEAAT OEAI EOUxGAAORNAOAATAA AD U (Etke spedfidd chtég@y férl | BT AOA /
confidentiality reasons or because the question was not asked.

Also included are95% confidence intervaléto the right of each prevalence estimate These intervals
indicate the range in which theactual prevalencgwhen generalized from thesample to the survey
population) was likely to fall. The size of the confidece interval reflectsthe certainty of the accuracy of the
estimate. Larger confidence intervals reflect less certaintygmaller confidence intervals reflect greater
certainty. Confidence intervals may be used tdetermine the statistical significance of diferences in
observed results. Confidence intervals thado not overlap indicate that the difference in estimates is
statistically significant (assumingaOE CT E AE A AT=R85).1 AOGAT 1 £

Using the YRBS

The YRBS data are a catalyst for the community procethat has emerged to address the health and well
being of Boulder County youth. The data are used as an evaluative tool to monitor the progress of school
and community-based strategies that are being implemented to improve and/or maintain the health ofuo
youth. Although the data tell us what the youth are doing, it is the community response that creates change
and positively impacts our youth.

For more information
www.BoulderCountyYRBS.org

Ol ele e e o e e o
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St. VrainValley School DistricRO11YRBS
Sample High School Data Table

Prevalence Estimate Health Behavior

[N N

Table 99\°art|clpated in vigordys physical al:tlwty
/ Female Male Total

Category %/ ct \ % RN % ct

Grade ? ¥ \S
9th 80.1 776 - 823 86.0 835 - 88.1 3.1 81.3 - 846

10th 75.1 720 - 780 78.4 755 - 81.0 76.8 747 - 788

11th 62.0 565 - 67.3 74.1 695 - 783 68.0 644 - 714

12th 64.7 59.2 - 699 76.5 709 - 814 70.9 66.9 - 746
Race/Ethnicity

White non-Hispanic - - - - -- - 79.6 781 - 810

Hispanic - - - - -- - 65.8 626 - 689

Other non-Hispanic - - - - -- - 749 674 - 811
Total 70.8 ‘68.? - 728 l 75.0 |??.O - 80.8' 75.0 |?3.6 - ?6.3'

*Foratleast 60 minutes on 3 or more Of INE gg@ays prior to the survey
§95% confidence interval
- Notavailable

95% Confidence Interval

Olele o000
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St. Vrain Valley School District (SVVSD) High School Narratigdresults

The narrative following each data table reports the overall prevalence estimate for each behavior, followed
by all statistically significant differences by race/ethnicity total, sexual orientation total, and gender total.
Prevalence rates that changed significantly in the same direction (increased or decreased) for all
consecutive grades (i.e., from 9th to 10tgrade, 10th to 11th grade, and 11th to 12th grade) are

reported. If differences within the above groups are not noted in the narrative, prevalence estimates are

not statistically different and should not be interpreted as such. Statistically significamkifferences

between consecutive grades (e.g., 9th versus 10th grade) and by gender by grade (e.g., 12th grade females
versus 12th grade males) may exist but are not reported in the narrative.

There were 1,356 students in 51 classrooms sampled to participe in the 2011 St. Vrain Valley School
District High School YRBS. Completed surveys were collected from 1,129 St. Vrain Valley School District
high school students, and 9 schools patrticipated, yielding an overall response rate of 83.3%. The following
table summarizes the demographics of the survey population

Sex Grade Race/Ethnicity Sexual Orientation
Female 49.0%| 9" 27.1%| White, nonHispanic 65.6%| Heterosexual 91.1%
Male 51.0%| 10" 25.7%| Hispanic 29.0%| LGBQ 8.1%

11" 24.1%| Other, nonHispanic  5.4%
12" 23.1%

The overall response rate 083.3% allowed for weighting of the data to represent all students in grades-9
12 at the participating high schools. In essence, this means that the prevalence rates presented in this
report are estimates of the prevalence in this entire population of highchool students; they are not merely
the prevalence rates within the sample group of students.

Oeleleoe e e O
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Body Weight- Overweight

About 1 in 10 students in surveyedSWSD high schools10.8%) were categorized aseing overweight,
based on their selfreported height and weight (without shoes).

Table 1. Body wight - overweight*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 9.0 71 - 112 14.9 127 - 173 12.1 106 - 13.7
10th 9.8 79 - 121 13.8 115 - 165 11.8 10.3 - 13.6
11th 10.3 64 - 16.2 9.0 6.7 - 1109 9.6 7.2 - 12.7
12th 12.7 86 - 184 6.2 3.6 - 104 9.3 6.7 - 12.6
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - - 9.6 84 - 111
Hispanic -- -- -- - - - 12.2 101 - 147
Other nonHispanic - - - - - - 13.6 10.0 - 183
Total 10.4 87 - 124 111 9.9 - 125 10.8 9.7 - 11.9

*  QOverweight = Body Mass Index (BMI) at or above the@Scentile and below the 95percentile overweight and obese are
mutually exclusive

§ 95% confidence interval

- Not available

Olelelc eolee e O
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Among students in surveyedSWSD high school%.6% were categorized adeingobese, based upon the

height and weightself-reported on the survey. Overall, the prevalence of obesity was higlht among

Hispanic students (13.36) and other non-Hispanicstudents (8.5%) than white non-Hispanic students

(3.5%). It was al® higher among male students (8 &) than female students 4.2%).

Table 2. Body wight - obese*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 55 40 - 74 6.8 54 - 85 6.2 51 - 7.4
10th 2.7 19 - 3.9 12.4 102 - 151 7.6 6.4 - 9.1
11th *rk bl ok 9.3 6.7 - 128 5.7 42 - 7.7
12th 6.8 46 - 100 6.7 38 - 113 6.7 48 - 9.4
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - - -- - 3.5 29 - 4.2
Hispanic -- -- - - - - 13.3 11.0 - 16.0
Other nonHispanic -- -- - - - - 8.5 59 - 121
Total 4.2 34 - 51 8.8 75 - 102 6.6 58 - 7.4

*  Obese = Body Mass Index (BMI) at or above tffep@Bcentile overweight and obese are mutually exclusive

§ 95% confidence interval

*** Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

--  Not available
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Parents Had Clear Rules and StandaimisBehavior

Amongstudents in surveyed SVSD high schools, 84% believed their parents or other adults in their
families had clear rules and standards for their behavior. Overall, the prevalence of this belief was higher

among white non-Hispanic students 87.9%) than Hispanic students 80.7%).

Table 3. Parents had clear rules and standards for behavior

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 85.2 829 - 872 87.3 849 - 894 86.3 846 - 877
10th 87.6 85.3 - 89.6 81.9 79.2 - 843 84.7 829 - 86.3
11th 89.1 85.7 - 917 84.7 80.7 - 881 86.9 84.4 - 89.1
12th 84.3 795 - 883 82.9 779 - 86.9 83.6 80.2 - 865
Rae/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 87.9 865 - 891
Hispanic - - - - - - 80.7 78.2 - 83.0
Other nonHispanic - - - - - - 83.5 79.1 - 87.2
Total 86.6 85.1 - 88.0 84.2 825 - 8538 85.4 843 - 864
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
cClelelciolo® @@ O
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Ate 4 or More MealsWith Family

Nearly 3 in 4 students in surveyed SVSD high schoolsq3.7%) had eaten 4 or more meals with their
families in the 7 days prior to the survey. Overall, the prevalence of having eaten 4 or more meals with
their families was higher among male studentsq7.5%) than female students 69.8%).

Table 4. Ate 4 or more meals with family*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
oth 74.6 721 - 770 79.4 768 - 817 77.0 753 - 787
10th 69.5 66.2 - 727 79.0 76.1 - 816 74.4 722 - 765
11th 72.7 670 - 777 75.1 708 - 79.0 73.9 704 - 772
12th 60.9 548 - 66.6 76.2 700 - 814 68.9 646 - 73.0
Rae/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 75.5 739 - 771
Hispanic -- -- - - - - 73.7 707 - 765
Other norHispanic - - - - - - 69.6 624 - 759
Total 69.8 676 - 718 77.5 755 - 794 73.7 723 - 751

*  During the 7 days preceding the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Had ®$meone toTalk to When FeelingSad orHopeless

More than 3 in 4 students in surveyed SVSD high schools76.4%) had someone with whom they could

talk to when they had felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious. Overall, the prevalesideaving

someone they could talk to when they felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious was higher among white
non-Hispanic students (79.1%) thanHispanic students 73.2%). It was also higher among female students
(82.6%) than male students 69.6%).

Table 5. Had someone to talk to when feeling sad or hopeless*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 82.7 805 - 846 68.3 650 - 714 75.5 735 - 774
10th 84.9 820 - 874 65.1 612 - 68.8 75.4 729 - 776
11th 815 779 - 847 75.7 70.7 - 80.1 79.0 759 - 817
12th 81.2 735 - 871 70.5 636 - 76.6 76.2 71.3 - 805
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 79.1 775 - 80.6
Hispanic - - - - - - 73.2 700 - 76.2
Other nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 76.3 68.0 - 829
Total 82.6 804 - 846 69.6 673 - 718 76.4 748 - 78.0

Excludes th®.6% of students who fell into the category "I do not feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry or anxious" for this question
§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Usually Go Help When FeelingSad orHopeless
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Lessthan hdf of the students in surveyed SVSD high schools48.3%) got the help they needed, always or
most of the time, wheneverthey felt sad, empy, hopeless, angry, or anxiousOverall, the prevalence for
having gotten the help they needed was higher among white nedispanic students £0.6%) than Hispanic
students (43.6%). It was also higher among female students (50.6%) than male students (45.8%).

Table 6. Usually got help when feeling sad or hopeless*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 49.8 46.8 - 529 41.3 37.9 - 4438 45.7 43.4 - 48.0
10th 45.3 419 - 489 41.0 37.3 - 4438 43.3 40.8 - 459
11th 55.7 50.0 - 612 47.8 428 - 529 52.2 483 - 56.1
12th 51.8 459 - 576 54.4 476 - 61.1 53.0 485 - 575
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 50.6 48.7 - 524
Hispanic - - - - - -- 43.6 403 - 470
Other norHispanic -- -- -- - - - 45.6 375 - 538
Total 50.6 48.3 - 529 45.8 43.4 - 482 48.3 46.7 - 50.0

Excludes th®.6% of students who fell into the category "l do not feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry or anxiotg$ fpuestion

§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Did @mmunity Service

More than 2 in 5 students in surveyed SVYSDhigh schools (412%) performed some kind of organized
community service as a norpaid volunteer at least onceduring the 30 days prior to the survey. Overall,
the prevalence for having performed some kind of organized community service as a npaid volunteer
was higheramongother non-Hispanic and white nortHispanic students (47.6% and 44.7%, respectively)
than Hispanic students (30.4%). It was also higher among female student$(2%) than male students
(36.4%).

Table 7. Did community service*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 48.6 456 - 516 37.0 339 - 402 42.6 405 - 449
10th 43.0 396 - 463 31.9 289 - 350 37.3 350 - 39.6
11th 52.6 472 - 58.0 374 33.2 - 417 45.1 416 - 48.6
12th 39.8 350 - 4409 39.8 341 - 459 39.8 36.0 - 438
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 44.7 429 - 464
Hispanic - - - - - - 30.4 28.0 - 33.0
Other norHispanic -- -- -- - -- -- 47.6 40.2 - 55.0
Total 46.2 441 . 484 36.4 344 . 385 41.2 39.7 - 427

In the 30 days prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Neveror Rarely Wore BicycleHelmet

Amongthe 78.7% of students in surveyed SV¥SD high schools who had ridden a bicycle in the previous
year,almost 4in 5 students (78.7%) had never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet while riding a bicycle.
Overall, the prevalence of never or rarely wearing a bicycle helmet was higher among Hispanic students
(91.6%) and other non-Hispanic students 89.0%), than white non-Hispanic students {2.2%). It was also
higher among male students (80.9%) than female students (76.4%).

Table 8. Never or rarely wore bicycle helmet*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 4.7 720 - 773 77.3 744 - 80.1 76.1 742 - 779
10th 76.5 73.1 - 79.6 81.4 782 - 842 79.0 76.7 - 811
11th 75.3 711 - 79.1 86.4 829 - 89.2 81.0 784 - 833
12th 79.7 759 - 831 79.7 740 - 845 79.7 76.2 - 828
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - -- -- 72.2 705 - 7338
Hispanic - - - - - - 91.6 899 - 93.1
Other nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 89.0 846 - 922
Total 76.4 746 - 78.0 80.9 79.0 - 826 78.7 775 - 79.9

*  Among the78.M6 of students who rode a bicycle during the 12 months prior to the survey
8 95% confidence interval
-- Not available

Oeleleoe e e O

Pagel5



2011 YRBSt.Vrain Valley School DistrigtHigh School

COlee e e > e e o

Never or Rirely Wore Sat Belt

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools3.4% rarely or never wore a ®at belt when they rode in a
car driven by someone else. Overall, the prevalence of this behavior was higher amotiger non-Hispanic

(14.6%) and Hispanic students {1.4%) than white non-Hispanic students 6.0%).

Table 9. Never or rarely wore sebelt*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 7.2 59 - 8.8 8.9 7.2 - 110 8.0 6.9 - 9.3
10th 6.5 51 - 81 8.0 6.4 - 10.0 7.3 6.2 - 8.5
11th 4.9 31 - 7.7 12.1 9.3 - 157 8.5 6.7 - 106
12th 11.9 72 - 192 8.0 48 - 130 9.9 69 - 140
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - - - - 6.0 51 - 6.9
Hispanic - - - - - - 11.4 95 - 136
Other nonHispanic -- -- - - - - 14.6 96 - 217
Total 7.5 6.0 - 9.3 9.2 7.9 - 107 84 7.4 - 9.5
*  When riding in a car driven by someone else
8§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Texted or Bmailed While Driving

Among the 62.6% of students who had driven in the 30 days prior to the surveyearly 1 in 2 students in
surveyed SWSDhigh schools (461%) had texted and emailed while driving.Overall, the prevalence of this
behavior was higher amongpther non-Hispanicstudents (68.1%) than both Hispanic students é5.8%) and
white non-Hispanic students @4.5%).

Table 10. Texd or emailed while driving*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 31.6 256 - 382 30.9 259 - 364 31.2 273 - 353
10th 18.1 148 - 219 36.3 323 - 406 27.7 250 - 305
11th 54.5 495 - 595 455 40.2 - 50.9 50.2 46.5 - 539
12th 64.2 584 - 697 60.1 53.8 - 66.0 62.1 578 - 66.2
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 44.5 422 - 468
Hispanic - - - - - - 45.8 413 - 503
Other nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 68.1 56.7 - T71.7
Total 46.3 436 - 491 46.0 431 - 489 46.1 442 - 48.1

*  Among the 62.6% of students who had driven in the 30 days prior to the survey.

NOTE: Texting and driving prevalence rates for Boulder County, BVSD, and SVVSD are not comparable to the rates hepstdés at t
and national leved as stag/national results for this question are analyzed among all students, while the local results for this question
are analyzed among only those students who had driven in the 30 days prior to the survey.

8 95% confidence interval

-~ Not available
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Rode Wth Driver Who Had Been Drinking Alcohol

Nearly 1 in5 of the students in surveyedSVVSD high schools (17%4) had ridden in a car or other vehicle
driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol ithe 30 days prior to the survey Overall, the
prevalence ofhaving ridden in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol
was higher among female studentsl9.4%) than male students (5.6%).

Table 11. Rode with driver who had been drinking alcohol*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 18.5 16.3 - 209 13.7 11.7 - 16.0 16.0 145 - 177
10th 19.9 172 - 229 13.4 114 - 156 16.5 148 - 184
11th 19.9 153 - 254 18.2 148 - 223 19.0 16.1 - 224
12th 19.4 154 - 243 17.4 133 - 224 18.4 154 - 2138
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 16.3 150 - 17.7
Hispanic -- -- -- - - -- 18.9 16.2 - 219
Other norHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 16.5 129 - 210
Total 19.4 176 - 214 15.6 140 - 172 17.4 16.2 - 187

On1or more times during the 30 days prior to the survey
8§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Drove Ater Drinking Alcohol

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools?.3% had driven a vehicle after drinking alcohotluring
the 30 days prior to the survey. Overall prevalence for having driven a vehicle after drinking alcohol was
higher among male students (9.3%) than female students (5.2%)

Table 12. Drove after drinking alcohol*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 2.2 16 - 32 4.4 34 - 57 33 27 - 41
10th 29 19 - 45 4.7 36 - 6.0 3.8 30 - 48
11th 11.2 84 - 148 11.4 85 - 152 11.3 92 - 138
12th 4.5 32 - 6.2 17.4 13.0 - 229 11.4 88 - 145
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 6.5 56 - 7.6
Hispanic - - - -- -- - 7.5 58 - 95
Other norHispanic -- -- -- - -- -- 8.3 56 - 120
Total 5.2 43 - 6.2 9.3 79 - 109 7.3 64 - 82

On1or more times during the 30 days prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Fel Sde in Their Neighborhood

Nine in 10 students in surveyed SVSD high schools (96%) felt safe in their neighborhood always or most
of the time. Overall, the prevalence of feeling safe in their neighborhood was higher among white non
Hispanic students ©02.3%) than Hispanic students 86.9%). It was also higher among female students
(92.2%) than male students (8.1%).

Table 13. Felt safe in their neighborhood

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 89.8 879 - 0914 86.7 842 - 8838 88.2 86.7 - 89.6
10th 92.2 90.1 - 9338 88.2 86.0 - 90.2 90.2 88.7 - 915
11th 90.1 842 - 940 91.2 884 - 933 90.7 87.6 - 93.0
12th 97.2 95.8 - 982 90.8 86.7 - 937 93.8 916 - 955
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 92.3 914 - 932
Hispanic -- - -- - - -- 86.9 842 - 892
Other norHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 89.4 857 - 923
Total 92.2 90.6 - 935 89.1 87.8 - 904 90.6 89.6 - 915
§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
Cleeoc el e e e O
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Harassment can include threatening, bullying, namealling or obscenities, offensive notes or graffiti,
exclusion from groups, unwanted attention, or unwanted touchingrad physical assault.During the 12
months prior to the survey, more than 2 in 7 students in surveyed S¥SD high schools48.0%) had been
harassed at school. Overall, the prevalence of harassment at school was higher among white Hizpanic

students (30.9%) than Hispanic students 21.2%).

Table 14. Harassed on school property*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 34.2 311 - 374 37.6 344 - 409 36.0 338 - 383
10th 29.7 265 - 332 24.8 218 - 28.0 27.1 249 - 295
11th 34.5 29.1 - 404 23.2 196 - 273 28.8 255 - 324
12th 18.0 138 - 231 20.5 156 - 265 19.3 159 - 231
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 30.9 291 - 328
Hispanic -- -- -- - - -- 21.2 187 - 238
Other nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 29.2 232 - 36.0
Total 29.2 270 - 314 26.8 249 - 288 28.0 265 - 295

*  During the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Harassed on \&y to orFom Shool

During the 12 months prior to the survey,l in 10 students in surveyed SVSD high schools10.0%) had
been harassed on the way to or from school.

Table 15. Harassed on way to or from school*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 13.5 11.3 - 16.0 16.2 140 - 188 15.0 13.3 - 16.7
10th 9.0 72 - 114 6.9 51 - 92 7.9 6.6 - 9.5
11th 10.5 82 - 133 6.7 47 - 94 8.6 7.0 - 104
12th 4.6 21 - 97 12.4 80 - 189 8.6 59 - 123
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - - 9.9 87 - 113
Hispanic - - - -- -- - 9.1 7.4 - 11.3
Other nonHispanic - - - - - - 155 94 - 245
Total 9.4 8.2 - 108 10.6 91 - 124 10.0 9.0 - 111

*  During the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools$.2% had been harassed because of their race or ethnic
origin at school (or on the way to or from schoqglin the 12 months prior to the survey. Overall, the
prevalence of harassment because of their race or ethnic origin at school was higher among other-on
Hispanic (19.4%) than Hispanic students(7.1%), and both werehigher than white non-Hispanic students

(2.8%). Prevalence was higher among male students (6.6%) than female students (3.8%).

Table 16. Harassed because of race or ethnic origin*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 8.3 6.7 - 103 8.2 6.7 - 101 8.3 7.1 - 9.6
10th 35 24 - 4.9 6.3 5.1 - 7.8 4.9 4.1 - 5.9
11th 29 1.7 - 49 5.8 38 - 89 4.3 31 - 61
12th ok ok ok 5.8 33 - 101 3.0 1.7 - 53
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - - 2.8 23 - 35
Hispanic - - - -- - - 7.1 60 - 84
Other nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 19.4 131 - 279
Total 3.8 32 - 46 6.6 56 - 7.8 5.2 46 - 6.0

* At school (or on the way to/from school) during the 12 months prior to the survey

§ 95% confidence interval

**%  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

--  Not available
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Harasse BecauseSomeoneThought They Were Lesbian, Gay, or Bisexual

In the 12 months prior to the survey, more tha 1 in 20 students in surveyed SVSD high schools4.3%)

had been harassed at school (or on the way to or from school) because someone thought they were lesbian,
gay, or bisexual. Overall, the prevalence tfis thinking was higher among other norHispanic (7.8%) than
white non-Hispanic students(4.9%), and both were higherthan Hispanic students (21%). Prevalence was
higher among male students (5.4%) than female students (3.2%).

Table 17. Harassed because same thought they were lesbian, gay, or bisexual*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 4.7 35 - 6.3 8.9 7.2 - 109 6.9 5.8 - 8.1
10th 4.1 29 - 58 4.9 39 - 62 45 37 - 55
11th 2.6 15 - 4.4 5.9 4.2 - 8.2 4.2 3.2 - 5.6
12th *%k%k *%k% *%k% *kk *k%k *%k% *%k% *%k% *kk
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 4.9 42 - 57
Hispanic -- -- -- - - -- 21 16 - 2.7
Other nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 7.8 6.0 - 102
Total 3.2 26 - 3.9 54 4.6 - 6.2 4.3 3.8 - 4.9

* At school (or on the way to/from school) during the 12 ntenprior tothe survey
§ 95% confidence interval

*** Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

--  Not available
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During the 12 months prior to thesurvey, 5.5% of students in surveyed SVYSD high schools had been

harassed at school (or on the way to or from school) due to religious beliefs.

Table 18. Harassed because of religious beliefs*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 7.8 6.2 - 98 53 39 - 71 6.5 54 - 7.8
10th 6.1 46 - 80 4.4 32 - 61 5.2 43 - 6.4
11th 8.0 6.0 - 107 5.1 35 - 74 6.6 52 - 83
12th Frk Frk Frk 3.8 24 - 6.1 34 2.3 - 5.0
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 5.8 50 - 6.7
Hispanic -- -- -- - - - 4.2 3.2 - 5.6
Other nonrHispanic - - - -- -- - 6.2 42 - 90
Total 6.3 54 - 7.4 4.7 3.9 - 5.6 55 4.9 - 6.1

* At school (or on the way to/from school) during the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval

***  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

-~ Not available
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Harassed Bcause ofVeight, Sze,or PhysicalAppearance

During the 12 months prior to the survey, 1 in 7 students in surveyed SVSD high schools14.4%) had
been harassedt school (or on the way to or from school) because of their weight, size, or physical
appearance.

Table 19. Harassed because of weight, size, or playsippearance*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 20.7 183 - 233 22.4 198 - 253 21.6 198 - 235
10th 15.2 129 - 179 8.9 71 - 111 12.0 105 - 136
11th 18.9 156 - 229 10.9 83 - 142 14.9 127 - 174
12th 4.1 21 - 78 13.0 87 - 189 8.7 6.2 - 120
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 14.3 129 - 158
Hispanic - - - - - - 14.6 126 - 16.8
Other norHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 16.2 123 - 211
Total 15.0 136 - 16.5 13.9 123 . 157 14.4 134 - 156

* At school (or on the way to/from schoalpring the 12 months prior tthe survey
8§ 95%confidenceinterval
-~ Not available
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Received dwanted SexualComments orAttention

During the 12 months prior to the survey, ¥.5% of students insurveyed SWSD high schools had received
unwanted sexual comments or attention at school (or on the way to or from school). Overall, the
prevalence of unwanted sexual comments or attention was higher among female student$ @&6) than
male students 8.8%). Additionally, at each of the four grade levels, female students had a higher
prevalence than male students for having been electronically bullied.

Table 20. Received unwanted sexual comments or attention*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 24.9 225 - 275 14.6 124 - 17.0 19.6 180 - 214
10th 25.0 222 - 281 5.6 4.1 - 7.6 15.1 135 - 170
11th 36.1 309 - 416 7.4 54 - 101 21.8 189 - 251
12th 19.6 158 - 240 7.1 44 - 113 13.1 106 - 16.0
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - -- -- 17.7 164 - 19.1
Hispanic - - - - - - 17.2 149 - 19.9
Other nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 214 155 - 287
Total 26.6 246 - 28.6 8.8 7.7 - 10.2 17.5 16.4 - 187

At school (or on the way to/from school) during the 12 months prior to the survey
8 95%confidenceinterval
-- Not available
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Had B2enHectronicallyBullied

Electronic bullying can occurvia email, chat rooms, instant messaging, websitetext messaging, or sexting
(i.e., sexually explicit messages or photos sent by cell phgneAmong students in surveyed S¥SD high
schools,nearly 1 in 5 students (19.6%) had been electronically bullied at least once during the 12 months
prior to the survey. Overall, the prevalence for having been electronically bullied was higher among female
students than male students (8.2% and13.1%, respectively).

Table 21. Had been electronically bullied*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 22.2 198 - 249 17.4 152 - 200 19.8 181 - 216
10th 24.7 219 - 278 9.9 8.1 - 121 17.2 155 - 191
11th 35.4 30.3 - 409 9.9 7.3 - 134 229 198 - 26.2
12th 224 183 - 27.1 14.7 106 - 20.0 18.4 154 - 218
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- - -- -- 20.5 19.0 - 222
Hispanic - - - - - - 18.0 158 - 20.4
Other nonHispanic -- -- -- - - -- 20.6 143 - 287
Total 26.2 242 - 28.2 13.1 116 - 147 19.6 183 - 209

*  During the 12 months prior to the survencludesemail, chat rooms, instant messaging, weésjttext messaging, and sexting
8 95%confidenceinterval
-- Not available
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Carried a Vapon

More than 1 in7 students in surveyed $VSD highschools (16.7%) had carried a weapon, such as a gun,
knife, or club, in the 30 days prior to the survey. Overall, the prevalence of carrying such a weapon was
higher amongother non-Hispanicstudents (21.8%) and white non-Hispanic students (17.1%) than
Hispanic students (2.6%). Prevalencewas higher among male students (2.8%) than female students
(7.2%). Additionally, at each of the four grade levels, male students had a higher prevalence than female
students for having carried a weapon.

Table 22.Carried a weapon*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 7.4 6.1 - 8.9 23.7 211 - 265 15.7 142 - 173
10th 7.5 60 - 95 25.2 225 - 281 16.6 149 - 183
11th 9.2 68 - 123 25.6 219 - 298 17.4 151 - 20.0
12th 4.3 29 - 6.3 29.0 236 - 350 17.2 141 - 208
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - - -- - 17.1 157 - 186
Hispanic - -- -- -- - -- 12.6 109 - 146
Other norHispanic -- - - - -- - 218 158 - 293
Total 7.2 63 - 82 25.8 239 - 278 16.7 156 - 17.8

On lor more of the 30 days prior tthe survey
§ 95%confidenceinterval
-~ Not available
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Carried a Véapon onXhool Property

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools, 4% had carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or club,
while on school propertyduring the 30 days prior to the survey Overall, the prevalence for having carried
such a weapon while on school propertyvas higher among other norHispanic students (9.1%) han white
non-Hispanic students (3.5%).1t was also higher among male students (6.9%) than female students
(1.8%).

Table 23. Carried a weapon on school property*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th Frk Frk wrx 2.5 1.8 - 3.3 1.7 1.3 - 2.1
10th ox e ok 5.4 40 - 73 3.3 25 - 43
11th 4.6 30 - 7.1 94 70 - 126 7.0 55 - 8.9
12th ox il ok 11.4 80 - 159 6.3 45 - 87
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 35 28 - 44
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 5.4 41 - 7.1
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 9.1 65 - 126
Total 1.8 1.3 - 24 6.9 58 - 83 4.4 38 - 52

*  On 1 or more of the 30 days prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval

*** Numerator<3 and/or denominator <30

-- Not available
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Did Not Go to School BecauseFelt Unsafe

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools3.6% had not gone to school because they felt they would
be unsafe at school or on the way to or from school durirthe 30 days prior to the survey

Table 24. Did not go to school because felt unsafe*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 3.6 28 - 4.6 4.8 36 - 6.2 4.2 35 - 51
10th 2.3 14 - 3.7 3.5 25 - 5.0 29 22 - 3.9
11th 6.5 44 - 9.6 ek *kk Fork 3.7 2.6 - 5.3
12th b Frk ol 4.5 24 - 8.3 3.7 2.2 - 5.9
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 34 27 - 43
Hispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 3.1 23 - 41
Other nonHispanic - - - - - - 5.9 3.7 - 9.2
Total 3.8 3.0 - 4.8 34 27 - 44 3.6 31 - 4.3

* 0On 1 or more of th&0 days prior tdhe survey
§ 95% confidence interval

*** Numerator<3 and/or denominator <30

-- Not available
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Threatened or hjured With a Weapon on&hool Property

Among students in surveyedSWSD high schools.1% had been threatened or injured with a weapon, such
as a gun, knife, or club, while on school property in 112 months prior to the survey Overall, the
prevalence of having been threatened or injured with such a weapon while on school property was higher
amongother non-Hispanic students (2.2%) than both Hispanic students §.0%) and white hon-Hispanic
students (4.8%). It was also higher among male students5(8%) than female students 8.3%).

Table 25. Threatened or injured with a weapon on school prapé

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 3.3 25 - 4.4 7.2 5.7 - 9.2 5.3 4.4 - 6.4
10th 4.6 34 - 6.2 5.7 4.5 - 7.2 5.2 4.3 - 6.3
11th 2.8 15 - 52 5.7 39 - 83 4.3 31 - 59
12th bl bl ik 8.7 53 - 139 5.6 37 - 84
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 4.8 40 - 57
Hispanic -- -- - -- - -- 5.0 39 - 64
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 12.2 72 - 202
Total 3.3 27 - 40 6.8 57 - 82 5.1 44 - 59

*  On lor more times during the 12 months prior tithe survey
§ 95% confidence interval

*** Numerator<3 and/or denominator <30

--  Not available
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Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools$.9% had been threatened or injured because of gang
activity in the 12 months prior to the survey Overall, the prevalence of having been threatened or injured
because of gang activity was higher among Hispanic studen®& Z%) than white non-Hispanic students

(4.6%).
Table 26. Threatened or injured because of gang activity*
Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
oth 5.6 44 - 70 8.0 6.3 - 100 6.8 57 - 80
10th 5.8 45 - 7.5 7.5 59 - 9.6 6.7 56 - 8.0
11th 7.3 51 - 103 2.9 18 - 45 5.1 38 - 6.8
12th i ok i 6.2 33 - 111 4.6 29 - 74
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 4.6 38 - 55
Hispanic -- -- - -- - -- 8.2 69 - 99
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- - - 7.9 35 - 169
Total 5.5 46 - 65 6.3 52 . 75 5.9 52 - 67

*  Onlor more times during the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
*** Numerator<3 and/or denominator <30

--  Not available
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In PhysicalFght

Overl in 4 students in surveyedSWSD high schools (8.7%) had been in ghysical fight during the 12
months prior to the survey. Overall, the prevalence for having been in a physical fight was higher among
other non-Hispanic and Hispanic students39.1% and 35.4%, respectively) than white norrHispanic
students (21.6%). Prevdencewas also higher among male students §1.8%) than female students 21.4%).

Table 27. In physical fight*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
oth 20.6 180 - 233 35.0 319 - 382 27.9 259 - 300
10th 17.9 154 - 206 31.9 288 - 352 25.0 230 - 271
11th 26.3 213 - 321 28.3 243 - 327 27.3 240 - 308
12th 21.1 169 - 26.0 315 258 - 377 26.5 228 - 305
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 21.6 201 - 232
Hispanic - - - - - -- 354 323 - 385
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 39.1 322 - 464
Total 21.4 195 . 235 31.8 298 - 339 26.7 253 - 281

On1or more times during the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Injured in Rght andNeededMedical Treatment

Not all physical fights result in injuries serious enough to be treated by a doctor or ree; however,2.4% of
students in surveyed SVSD high schools had been in a physical fight in which they were injured and had to
be treated by a doctor or nurse in tle 12 months prior to the survey Overall prevalence for having been
injured in a fight that required medical treatment was higher among white nofHispanic students (3.2%)
than Hispanic students (1.0%).

Table 28. Injured in fight and needed medical treatment*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 21 16 - 29 13 10 - 1.8 1.7 14 - 2.2
10th 1.5 1.0 - 2.3 ok il wrk 1.0 0.7 - 1.4
11th 4.2 25 - 7.1 2.6 19 - 3.7 34 24 - 4.9
12th i i ok 4.6 25 - 84 35 23 - 54
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - -- - -- - 3.2 25 - 40
Hispanic -- -- - -- - -- 1.0 08 - 1.3
*k%k *%k% *kk

Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- -- --
Total 2.5 1.9 - 3.3 2.2 1.6 - 3.1 2.4 1.9 - 2.9
*  Onlor more times during the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
*** Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30
--  Not available
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In PhysicalFght on School Property

Nearly 1 in 10 students in surveyed SVSD high schools9.6%) had been in a physical fight on school
property during the 12 months prior to the survey. Overall, the prevalence of having been in a physical
fight on school propertywas higher amongHispanic students than white nonHispanic students (13.5%
and 78%, respectively). Prevalence was also higher amongale students (12.3%) than female students
(6.8%).

Table 29. In physical fight on school property*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 8.7 71 - 105 15.4 132 - 1738 12.1 10.7 - 13.6
10th 6.2 48 - 8.1 14.2 121 - 16.6 10.3 9.0 - 118
11th 5.8 38 - 8.7 11.9 95 - 149 8.7 7.1 - 107
12th 6.3 36 - 108 7.1 49 - 101 6.7 48 - 9.2
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - - -- - 7.8 70 - 87
Hispanic - -- -- -- - -- 135 116 - 157
Other nonHispanic - -- -- -- - -- 8.9 65 - 121
Total 6.8 57 - 8.1 12.3 111 - 136 9.6 8.8 - 105

On1or more times during the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Hurt by Boyfriend/ Grlfriend

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schoolsl0.1% had been hit, slapped, or physically hurt on
purpose by a boyfriend or girlfriend in the 12 months prior to the survey.Overall prevalence for this
behavior was higher among white norHispanic and Hispanic students (10.7% and 8.9%, respectively)
than other non-Hispanic students (4.9%).

Table 30. Hurt by boyfriend/girlfriend*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
oth 7.4 59 - 91 9.2 76 - 110 8.3 72 - 95
10th 8.2 65 - 101 7.5 59 - 96 7.8 66 - 92
11th 141 113 - 174 8.1 6.0 - 110 11.1 93 - 132
12th 9.5 68 - 131 17.2 133 - 218 135 110 - 164
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - - -- - 10.7 96 - 120
Hispanic -- - - - -- - 8.9 75 - 107
Other norHispanic -- - - - -- - 4.9 32 - 74
Total 9.7 86 - 11.0 104 91 - 1138 10.1 92 - 110

Hit, slapped, or physically hurt on purpose during the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
- Not available
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Ever brced toHave Sxuallntercourse

More than 1 in 12 students in surveyedSWSD high schools§.5%) had been forced to have sexual
intercourse when they did not want to. Overall, the prevalence for being forced to have sex was higher
amongother non-Hispanic students (16.5%) than both white norHispanic students and Hispanic students
(8.4% and 7.1%, respectiely). Prevalence was also higher amorfgmale students (1.5%) than male
students (5.7%).

Table 31. Ever forced to have sexual intercourse

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 8.0 6.4 - 9.8 3.9 3.0 - 51 5.9 5.0 - 7.0
10th 11.4 94 - 137 5.1 3.9 - 6.7 8.1 7.0 - 9.5
11th 16.4 131 - 20.2 55 3.6 - 8.5 10.9 9.0 - 133
12th 10.7 82 - 138 8.5 6.0 - 119 9.5 7.7 - 117
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - - - - 8.4 74 - 95
Hispanic -- -- - -- - -- 7.1 59 - 87
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 16.5 126 - 213
Total 11.5 103 - 129 5.7 4.8 - 6.8 8.5 7.8 - 9.4
8§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
Olelec e e e el o
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Ever RRceivedUnwanted Sexual Contact

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools, 1.5% had been touched sexually when they did not want
to be touched (excluding forced sexual intercourse). Overall, the prevalence for unwanted sexual contact
was higher amongwhite non-Hispanic students (18.3%) than Hispanic students (13.9%). Prevalene&s
also higher amongiemale students (252%) than male students (0.1%). Additionally, at each of the four
grade levels, female students had a higher prevalence of unwanted sexual contact than male students.

Table 32. Ever received unwanted sexgahtact*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 21.0 187 - 234 9.5 79 - 114 15.1 13.7 - 16.6
10th 255 226 - 28.6 9.2 73 - 115 17.1 154 - 190
11th 31.0 271 - 352 11.6 9.0 - 148 21.3 189 - 240
12th 23.3 194 - 27.8 10.4 71 - 150 16.5 13.8 - 195
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 18.3 170 - 197
Hispanic -- -- - - - - 13.9 121 - 16.0
Other nonHispanic - - -- - -- - 21.9 158 - 295
Total 25.2 235 - 269 10.1 88 - 116 17.5 164 - 186

*  QOther than forced sexual intercourse
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Intentionally Slf-injured

Among students in surveyed SVSD high school20.7% had intentionally selfinjured without wanting to
die, such as cutting or buring themselves, during the 12 months prior to the survey. Overall, the
prevalence for intentional selfinjury was higher among female students (9.1%) than male students
(12.7%).

Table 33. Intentionally selinjured*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 31.9 29.2 - 3438 12.5 106 - 146 22.1 203 - 239
10th 31.1 280 - 343 14.2 121 - 16.7 22.5 206 - 245
11th 30.8 26.2 - 357 9.7 73 - 1238 20.3 175 - 234
12th 21.7 16.6 - 27.8 14.0 9.5 - 201 17.7 141 - 219
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - -- - -- - 20.9 194 - 225
Hispanic - - - - - -- 18.4 158 - 213
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 19.8 13.0 - 28.9
Total 29.1 274 . 308 12.7 111 - 144 20.7 196 - 21.9

*  Selfinjured (such as cutting or burning) without wanting to die during the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Felt Sal or Hopeless

During the 12 months prior to the survey, nearly 1 in 4 students insurveyed S/VSD high schools (2.5%)

had felt so sad and hopeless almost every day for 2 weeks or more that they had stopped doing usual
activities. Overall, the prevalence for having felt sad or hopeless was higl@nongother non-Hispanic and
white non-Hispanic students (32.0% and 25.1%, respectively) than Hispanic students (20.1%). Prevalence
was higheramong female students than male students3(.3% and 18.0%, respectively).

Table 34. Felt sad or hopeless*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 28.9 26.2 - 317 14.1 123 - 16.1 21.3 196 - 230
10th 29.5 265 - 326 19.2 16.7 - 220 24.2 222 - 263
11th 35.8 30,6 - 413 17.6 144 - 213 26.8 236 - 302
12th 31.2 256 - 374 21.6 175 - 26.2 26.2 226 - 301
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 25.1 236 - 26.6
Hispanic - - - - - - 20.1 176 - 22.7
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 32.0 252 - 396
Total 31.3 29.2 . 334 18.0 165 - 19.6 24.5 23.2 - 258

Almost every day for 2 weeks or more, during the 12 months prior to the survey
8 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Seriously ©nsideredAttempting Quicide

Nearly 1 in 7 students in surveyed SVSD high schools15.1%) had seriously ®nsidered suicide during the
12 months prior to the survey.

Table 35. Seriously considered attempting suicide*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 14.4 126 - 165 11.4 96 - 135 12.9 116 - 143
10th 16.2 139 - 189 14.3 120 - 16.9 15.2 135 - 171
11th 18.1 140 - 232 13.7 106 - 175 15.9 132 - 19.0
12th 16.9 132 - 214 16.5 128 - 210 16.7 140 - 198
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 15.4 140 - 16.9
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 125 102 - 152
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 21.2 151 - 28.9
Total 16.4 147 - 18.2 13.9 125 - 155 15.1 140 - 163

*  During the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Nearly 1 in 7 students in surveyed SVSD high schools (4.9%) had made a plan about how they would

attempt suicide during the 12 monthsprior to the survey.

Table 36. Planned suicide*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 13.8 1221 - 157 12.0 10.0 - 144 12.9 116 - 144
10th 13.6 114 - 16.2 16.2 140 - 186 14.9 133 - 16.7
11th 17.6 135 - 225 11.5 89 - 149 14.5 120 - 175
12th 12.0 91 - 1538 225 181 - 276 17.5 147 - 20.7
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 15.1 13.7 - 16.6
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 13.9 116 - 164
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 17.2 114 - 251
Total 14.3 12.7 - 16.0 15.4 139 - 171 14.9 138 - 16.0

*  During the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Attempted SQuicide

Amongstudents in surveyedSWSD high schools$.9% had attempted suicide at least once in the 12
months prior to the survey. Overallthe prevalence for attempted suicide was higér among Hispanic
students (10.3%) than white non-Hispanic students (53%). It was also higher among female students
(9.4%) than male students (43%).

Table 37. Attempted suicide*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 8.3 70 - 9.9 6.1 4.7 - 7.9 7.3 6.2 - 8.4
10th 11.7 95 - 14.2 4.0 30 - 5.2 7.9 6.6 - 9.3
11th 11.0 72 - 165 3.8 22 - 65 7.5 53 - 106
12th 6.3 37 - 105 ik Fkk ok 4.7 29 - 76
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - -- - -- - 5.3 42 - 66
Hispanic - - - - - -- 10.3 81 - 130
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 11.0 55 - 205
Total 9.4 79 - 112 4.3 34 - 55 6.9 6.0 - 7.9

*  During the 12 months prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval

***  Numerator <3 and/or deominator <30

-- Not available
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Among students in surveyedSWSD high schools, 2.6%ad attemptedsuicidethat resulted in an injury,
poisoning, or overdose thatequired treatment by a doctor or nursein the 12 months prior to the survey.
Overall prevalence for this behavior was higher among Hispanic students (4.5%) than white ndfispanic

students (1.8%).

Table 38. Suicide attempt required medical treatment*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 1.5 09 - 24 2.7 1.8 - 4.2 2.1 15 - 2.9
10th 32 20 - 49 3.0 22 - 40 31 23 - 40
11th 4.4 15 - 121 worx il - e 3.6 1.7 - 7.3
12th *k%k *k% *kk *k% *kk *k%k *kk *%k%k *k%k
Race/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic - - -- - -- - 1.8 14 - 24
Hispanic - -- -- -- -- -- 4.5 26 - 74
Other nonHispanic - - -- - -- - o ok Hox
Total 2.7 16 - 4.3 2.5 1.8 - 3.3 2.6 19 - 3.4

*  During the 12 months prior to the survey

§ 95% confidence interval

**  Numerator <3 and/or deominator <30

--  Not available
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EverSnoked Ggarettes

Nearly 2 in 5 students in surveyedSWSD high schools39.9%) had ever tried cigarette smoking, even if it
was only 1 or 2 puffs. Overall, the prevalence for having tried smoking cigarettes was higher among
Hispanic students @8.7%) than white non-Hispanic students 84.5%). Prevalence was also higher among
male studerts (42.1%) than female students (37.6%).Additionally, having ever tried cigarette smoking
increased with each grade level.

Table 39. Ever smoked cigarettes*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 225 20.0 - 252 30.3 274 - 335 26.5 246 - 28.6
10th 28.1 251 - 313 40.4 37.2 - 437 34.4 32.1 - 36.7
11th 49.0 445 - 535 39.1 344 - 439 44.1 408 - 474
12th 53.6 48.4 - 587 60.8 546 - 66.7 57.3 53.3 - 613
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - -- - -- - 34.5 327 - 363
Hispanic -- -- - -- - -- 48.7 456 - 519
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 43.0 358 - 50.6
Total 37.6 357 - 394 42.1 399 - 444 39.9 385 - 413
Even 1 or 2 puffs
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Amongstudents in surveyedSWSD high schools student¥.8% had smoked a whole cigarette before the
age of 13. Overall, the prevalence of having smoked a whole cigarette before the age of 13 was higher
among Hispanic students 12.5%) than white non-Hispanic students é.8%).

Table 40.Smoked whole cigarette before &gl13

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 6.5 50 - 8.4 7.6 6.0 - 9.5 7.0 5.9 - 8.3
10th 4.4 32 - 6.1 9.1 7.3 - 112 6.8 5.7 - 8.1
11th 6.9 45 - 104 3.7 1.9 - 7.1 5.3 3.7 - 7.6
12th 12.7 79 - 200 11.7 7.9 - 171 12.2 8.9 - 165
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - - - - 4.8 40 - 57
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 125 103 - 151
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 8.0 50 - 126
Total 7.5 59 . 95 8.0 6.8 - 95 7.8 67 - 9.0
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
Cleeleo 06O
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Current Qgarette User

Among students in surveyedSWSD high schoolsl2.8% were currently smoking cigarettes (i.e., smoked
cigarettes on at least JIor more of the 30 days prior to the survey).

Table 41. Current cigarette user*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 8.4 69 - 103 55 42 - 70 6.9 59 - 81
10th 6.9 54 - 8.6 9.4 76 - 114 8.1 70 - 9.5
11th 25.1 204 - 305 111 84 - 145 18.3 154 - 216
12th 18.1 144 - 225 21.1 169 - 26.0 19.7 16.8 - 229
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 12.8 115 - 143
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 12.6 105 - 149
Other norrHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 11.2 76 - 162
Total 14.3 126 - 16.1 11.5 101 - 13.0 12.8 11.8 - 140

*  Smoked cigarettes on I snore of the 30 days prior tde survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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CurrentFrequent Ggarette User

In surveyed SWSD high schoolsearly 1 in 20 students (4.96) were current frequent cigarette users (i.e.,
smokedcigarettes on 20 or more days of the 30 days prior to the survey)

Table 42. Current frequent cigarette user*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th ok kk rx 2.9 20 - 43 2.1 15 - 2.9
10th 2.0 13 - 3.2 15 09 - 25 1.7 1.2 - 2.5
11th 11.0 83 - 145 3.2 19 - 5.2 7.2 56 - 9.2
12th 8.2 58 - 114 10.4 7.1 - 149 9.3 7.2 - 121
Race/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic - - -- - -- - 4.7 40 - 56
Hispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 4.7 32 - 69
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- b bl el
Total 54 44 - 6.5 4.4 34 - 5.6 4.9 4.2 - 5.7

*  Students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more days of the 30 days prior to the survey
8 95% confidence interval

***  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

-~ Not available
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Current Heavy Qarette User

Among the 12.8% of students in surveyed SVSD highschook who were current cigarette uses, 6.5% were
current heavy cigarette usergi.e.,smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day ot or more days of the 30
days prior to the survey).

Table 43. Current heavy cigarette user*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
gth *k% *%k%k *%k%k *%k%k *k%k *%k% *kk *%k% *kk
10th *k%k *k%k *kk *k%k *kk *k%k 81 50 - 129
1 1th *k%k *k%k *kk *k%k *kk *%k%k *kk *%k%k *kk
12th *k%k *k% *kk *k% *kk *k%k 108 61 - 185
Race/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic - - -- - -- - 4.9 31 - 76
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 12.0 64 - 215
*k%k *%k% *kk

Other nonHispanic -- -- -- -- -- --
Total 3.6 18 - 74 10.0 6.5 - 15.0 6.5 45 - 93
*  Among the 2.8% of the students whaere current cigarette uses, students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day on
more days of the 30 days prior to the survey
8 95% confidence interval
***  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30
-- Not available
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Bought @Qgarettes in a3ore or Gas3ation

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools who were younger than 18 years old anere current
cigarette users, 5.6% had bought cigarettes in a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or gas
station during the 30 days prior to the survey.

Table 44. Bought cigarettes in a store or gas station*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
gth *k% *%k% *%k%k *%k%k *%k% *%k% *%k% *k%k *kk
10th *k%k *k%k *k%k *k%k *%k%k *%k%k *k%k *kk *kk
1 1th *k% *k% *k%k *k%k *%k%k *%k%k 7 . 8 4 5 - 13 1
12th *k% *k% *k% *k% *k%k *k%k *k%k *kk *k%k
Race/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- -- -- -- -- 6.2 39 - 97
HISpanIC — — — — _— _— *%k% *kk *kk
*k%k *kk *kk

Other norHispanic - - - - - -
Total Hx il o 8.1 54 - 120 5.6 40 - 80

*  Among students who were less than 18 years old and smoked cigarettes in the 30 days prior to the survey
8§ 95% confidence interval

***  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

--  Not available
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Smoked @arettes onShool Property

In surveyed SWSD high schools.0% of students had smoked a cigarette while on school property during

the 30 days prior to the survey.

Table 45. Smoked cigarettes on school property*
Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 25 18 - 36 2.2 15 - 33 2.4 18 - 31
10th 2.7 18 - 41 3.8 28 - 53 3.3 25 - 42
11th 9.7 71 - 130 Fork ok rohk 5.6 4.2 - 7.6
12th 51 32 - 8.0 13.0 9.6 - 175 9.2 7.1 - 119
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 5.0 41 - 6.0
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 5.0 36 - 6.9
Other nonHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- b bl el
Total 4.9 41 - 6.0 5.0 40 - 6.3 5.0 43 - 58
*  During the 30 days prior to the survey
8§ 95% confidence interval
***  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30
-~ Not available
Olelec e e e el o
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EverSmoked dgarettesDaily

Among students in surveyed SVSD ligh schools, nearly 1 in 10 (8.%) had ever smoked at least 1 cigarette
per day for 30 days (daily smoking).

Table 46. Ever smoked cigarettes daily*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 4.5 34 - 6.1 2.3 15 - 3.5 3.4 27 - 4.3
10th 9.0 71 - 113 4.4 33 - 5.7 6.6 55 - 7.9
11th 16.7 125 - 220 10.0 76 - 131 134 108 - 165
12th 10.3 78 - 135 14.5 10.7 - 193 12.4 100 - 153
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 8.2 71 - 96
Hispanic -- -- - -- - - 9.5 72 - 124
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- -- -- 6.6 44 - 938
Total 10.0 85 - 117 7.5 63 - 88 8.7 77 - 98

At least 1 cigarette every day for 30 days
8§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Tried toQuit SmokingQgarettes

Among the 12.8% of students in surveyedSWSD high schools whavere current cigarette users, more than
1in 2 (52.0%) had tried to quit smoking in the 12 months prior to the survey.Overall, the prevalence of
having tried to quit smoking was higher amondemale students (58.6%) than male students (439%).

Table 47. Tried to quit smoking cigarettes*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
gth *k% *%k%k *%k%k *%k%k *k%k *%k% *kk *%k% *kk
10th *k%k *k%k *kk *k%k *kk *k%k *kk *%k%k *kk
1 1th *k%k *k%k *kk *k%k *kk *%k%k 50 . 6 40 . 9 - 60 . 3
12th *k%k *k% *kk *k% *kk *k%k *kk *k%k *k%k
Race/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 46.4 40.0 - 53.0
Hispanic - - - - - - 62.1 51.2 - 719
Other nonHispanic - - -- - -- - o ok Hox
Total 58.6 515 - 654 43.9 375 - 506 52.0 470 - 57.0

*  Among the 2.8 % of current smokers (smoked cigarettes on 1 or more of the 30 days prior to the survey)
§ 95% confidence interval

***  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

-- Not available
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Current $nokelessTobaccoUser

The prevalence of ugg chewing tobacco, snuff, or dip during the 30 days prior to the suey among
students in surveyed SVSD high schools wa$.2%. Overall, the prevalence for having used smokeless
tobacco was higher amongvhite non-Hispanic students {.9%) than Hispanic sudents (5.0%). It was also
higher among male students than female studentd2.1% and 2.1%, respectively).

Table 48. Current smokeless tobacco user*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 15 08 - 26 4.8 37 - 62 3.2 25 - 41
10th 3.1 24 - 40 8.9 72 - 110 6.1 51 - 7.2
11th 3.6 23 - 54 11.5 91 - 145 7.5 6.1 - 92
12th bl bl ik 24.6 198 - 302 12.8 102 - 16.0
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 7.9 70 - 90
Hispanic -- -- - -- - -- 5.0 38 - 6.6
Other norHispanic -- -- - -- - -- 10.2 56 - 180
Total 2.1 16 - 26 12.1 107 - 1338 7.2 64 - 81

*  Used chewing tobacgsnuff, or dipon 1 or more of the 30 days prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval

*** Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30

-- Not available
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Current @Qgar User

Amongstudents in surveyed SVSD high schools13.2%) smoked cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars at least
once during the 30 days prior to the survey. Overall, the prevalence for smoking cigars, cigarillos, or little
cigars was higher among male studentsl6.0%) than female students £0.2%).

Table 49. Cuent cigar user*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 5.9 45 - 7.5 7.3 5.7 - 9.2 6.6 5.6 - 7.8
10th 8.3 6.5 - 105 13.0 112 - 152 10.7 9.4 - 122
11th 15.0 119 - 188 10.3 7.6 - 137 12.7 106 - 15.1
12th 12.3 87 - 171 34.7 29.2 - 405 24.0 205 - 279
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - -- -- -- - 13.4 121 - 148
Hispanic - - - - - - 12.3 103 - 147
Other norHispanic - -- - - - -- 11.8 85 - 160
Total 10.2 89 . 117 16.0 143 - 178 13.2 121 - 143

*  Smoked cigars on 1 or more of the 30 days prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Current ©baccoUser

Overl in 5 students in surveyed SVSD high schoolsZ0.6%) were current tobacco users (usedobaccoat
leaston 1 or more of the 30 days prior to the survey). Overall, the prevalence of current tobacco use was
higher amongwhite non-Hispanic students @1.2%) than Hispanic students 16.5%). Prevalencewas also
higher among male students Z3.2%) than femalestudents (17.9%). Additionally, current tobacco use
increased with each grade level.

Table 50. Current tobacco user*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
oth 9.9 82 - 118 10.5 88 - 125 10.2 9.0 - 115
10th 11.1 9.2 - 133 17.9 155 - 206 14.6 13.0 - 163
11th 28.6 238 - 338 16.8 135 - 208 22.9 198 - 263
12th 23.8 195 - 288 49.4 433 - 556 375 335 - 416
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- - - -- -- 21.2 196 - 23.0
Hispanic - -- - - - - 16.5 141 - 19.2
Other norHispanic - -- - - -- -- 24.5 180 - 323
Total 17.9 16.2 - 19.8 23.2 212 - 253 20.6 193 - 220

*  Smoked cigarettes or cigars or used chewing tobacco or snuff on 1 or more of the 30 days prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Believad SmokingPack [er Day Posed Moderate to Great Risk

Nearly 9 in 10 students insurveyed SVVSD high schools (892) believed smoking 1 or more packs of
cigarettes per day posed moderate to great risk of harm. Overall, the prevalence of that belief was higher
amongother non-Hispanic students (926%) and white non-Hispanic students 02.3%), than Hispanic
students (81.7%). It was also higher among female student9@.3%) than male students (86.36).

Table 51.Believed smoking packper day posé moderate to great risk

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 91.2 895 - 927 89.0 86.9 - 90.7 90.1 88.7 - 912
10th 94.4 92.8 - 957 82.6 80.0 - 85.0 88.4 86.8 - 8938
11th 93.0 89.6 - 953 87.7 83.6 - 90.9 90.4 879 - 924
12th 90.2 855 - 935 85.9 813 - 895 87.9 848 - 905
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 92.3 912 - 932
Hispanic -- -- - - - - 81.7 79.0 - 841
Other nonHispanic - - - -- -- - 92.6 879 - 955
Total 92.3 90.9 - 934 86.3 847 - 877 89.2 88.2 - 902
8§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools?3.5% believed it was either wrong or very wrong for
someone their age to smoke cigatees. Overall, the prevalence of that belief was higher among female

students (76.3%) than male students 70.7%).

Table 52.Believed it was wrong for someone their age to smoke cigarettes

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 87.0 85.0 - 887 81.7 789 - 84.2 84.2 826 - 858
10th 86.9 846 - 889 76.7 73.7 - 794 81.7 79.8 - 835
11th 64.5 596 - 69.1 65.0 60.4 - 69.3 64.7 614 - 679
12th 64.5 583 - 703 57.3 512 - 632 60.8 56.5 - 64.9
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- -- - - -- 74.1 724 - 758
Hispanic - - - - - - 72.6 69.4 - 756
Other norHispanic -- - - -- -- - 76.7 69.0 - 829
Total 76.3 746 - 77.9 70.7 686 - 728 73.5 72.1 - 748
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
Cleeleoe e eiO

Pages9



2011 YRBSt.Vrain Valley School DistrigtHigh School
Clelelee e e O

Believed Teir ParentsFelt It was Wrong for Them to Smoke Agarettes

More than 9 in 10 students in surveyedWSD high schools93.1%) believed their parents/guardians felt
it was wrong or very wrong for them to smoke cigarettes. Overall, the prevalence of this belief was higher
among female students $5.1%) than male students 01.3%).

Table 53.Believed their parents felt it was wrong for them to smoke cigarettes

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 96.2 954 - 96.9 94.1 922 - 955 95.1 941 - 96.0
10th 98.1 96.8 - 98.8 90.3 87.8 - 923 94.0 927 - 952
11th 96.2 939 - 977 89.0 853 - 919 92.7 90.6 - 943
12th 89.2 84.1 - 9238 91.3 869 - 943 90.3 87.1 - 928
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- -- - - -- 94.3 932 - 952
Hispanic -- - - -- -- - 92.0 89.7 - 939
Other norHispanic -- - - -- -- - 91.1 856 - 946
Total 95.1 93.8 - 96.1 91.3 89.8 - 925 93.1 922 - 940
8§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
Olelec e e e el o
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Over 2 in 3students in surveyed SVSD high schoolsg7.1%) had more than a few sips of alcohol (e.g.,
beer, wine, wine coolers, and liquor) during their ies. Overall, prevalence otver drinking alcohol was
higher among Hispanic students than white nofHispanic students (72.5% and 64.3%, respectively).

Additionally, having ever drunk alcohol increased with each grade level.

Table 54. Ever drank alcohol*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cP % cf
Grade
9th 51.7 485 - 549 48.0 445 - 514 49.8 475 - 522
10th 60.7 571 - 64.2 59.8 56.3 - 63.2 60.3 577 - 627
11th 77.1 73.8 - 80.0 73.8 695 - 776 75.5 729 - 779
12th 79.7 753 - 836 87.5 829 - 910 83.9 808 - 86.6
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- -- - 64.3 62.6 - 65.9
Hispanic - -- - - - - 72.5 698 - 75.1
Other nonHispanic -- - - -- -- - 714 653 - 76.8
Total 67.0 652 - 687 67.2 65.2 - 69.1 67.1 658 - 684

More than a few sips
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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DrankAlcohol Before Age 13

More than 1 in 5 students in surveyed SVYSD high schoolsZ0.8%) had their first drink of more than a few
sips of alcohol before the age of 13verall, the prevalence of having had their first drink of alcohol before
the age of 13 was higher amongther non-Hispanic students 7.1%) and Hispanicstudents (26.2%) than
and white non-Hispanic students (8.1%). The prevalence was also higher among male students (24.5%)
than female students (17.1%).

Table 55. Drank alcohol before age 13*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 23.3 20.8 - 261 28.4 255 - 316 25.9 239 - 280
10th 16.7 142 - 195 22.6 19.7 - 258 19.7 178 - 218
11th 17.9 145 - 219 25.0 211 - 293 21.3 187 - 242
12th 9.7 70 - 133 21.6 164 - 279 15.9 12.7 - 196
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- -- - - -- -- 18.1 16.7 - 19.6
Hispanic -- -- - - - - 26.2 234 - 291
Other norHispanic -- -- - - -- -- 271 204 - 351
Total 17.1 157 - 187 24.5 225 - 26.6 20.8 196 - 221
More than a few sips
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
Olelec e e e el o
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Current AcoholUse

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools38.8% were current alcohol users (i.e., they had drunk
alcohol on at least 1 of the 30 days prior to the suey). Overall, the prevalence of current alcohol use was
higher among female students42.8%) than male students 84.8%). Additionally, current alcohol use
increased with each grade level.

Table 56. Current alcohol use*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 24.4 219 - 27.2 18.1 16.0 - 205 21.2 195 - 230
10th 39.5 36.2 - 43.0 29.8 26.7 - 331 34.6 323 - 370
11th 55.4 50.0 - 60.7 34.2 30.0 - 387 45.1 416 - 487
12th 53.7 478 - 595 58.3 522 - 642 56.2 519 - 604
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- - - - - 39.2 375 - 410
Hispanic -- - - - - - 38.3 351 - 416
Other nonHispanic - -- - - - -- 35.0 289 - 415
Total 42.8 40.6 - 451 34.8 327 - 37.0 38.8 372 - 403

Drank at least 1 drink of alcohol on 1 or more of the 30 days prior to the survey
8 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Binge Dinking

More than 1in 5 students in surveyedSVVShigh schools 2.3%) had, in the 30 days prior the survey,
participated in binge drinking (defined as having 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row or within a couple of
hours). Overall prevalence of binge drinking was higher among Hispanic students and white néfispanic
students (24.0% and 21.9%, respectively) than other notispanic students (14.7%). Prevalence was also
higher among female students (25.3%) than male students (19.3%Additionally, binge drinking increased
with each grade level.

Table 57. Binge drinking*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 11.9 102 - 139 6.6 54 - 82 9.3 82 - 105
10th 19.3 16.7 - 222 14.4 122 - 17.0 16.8 151 - 187
11th 38.3 33.0 - 438 17.8 143 - 218 28.3 250 - 319
12th 33.9 288 - 393 40.6 348 - 46.7 374 334 - 415
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - - 219 203 - 235
Hispanic -- - - - - - 24.0 212 - 271
Other norHispanic -- - - -- -- - 14.7 11.0 - 195
Total 25.3 233 - 274 19.3 175 - 213 22.3 209 - 237

Drank 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row (within a couple of hours) on 1 or more of the 3fritayte the survey
§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Among students in surveyed SVSD high schod,4.5% had drunk at least 1 drink of alcohol while on

school property during the 30 days prior to the survey.

Table 58. Drank alcohol on school property*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 2.7 21 - 34 1.9 15 - 26 2.3 19 - 28
10th 5.2 39 - 70 3.6 27 - 48 4.4 36 - 54
11th 6.7 46 - 97 7.8 55 - 11.0 7.2 56 - 93
12th 3.2 22 - 47 5.5 36 - 85 4.4 32 - 6.0
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - -- 4.0 33 - 48
Hispanic - -- -- - -- - 4.6 36 - 57
Other nonHispanic -- - - - - - wox wox ok
Total 45 37 - 53 4.6 38 - 56 4.5 40 - 52

*  During the 30 days prior to the survey
§ 95% confidence interval

*** Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30
--  Not available
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Believedl or 2Drinks of Alcohol Per Day Posed Moderate to Great Risk

More than 3 in 5 students in surveyed SVSDhigh schools 60.4%) believed that consumption of 1 or 2
drinks of alcohol nearly every day posed a moderat® great risk for harm to themselves. Overall, the
prevalence of this belief was higher among female student§§.4%) than male students 62.7%).
Additionally, at each of the four grade levels, female students had a higher prevalence of this belief than
male students.

Table 59.Believad 1 or 2 drinks of alcohol per day podanoderate to great risk

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 71.1 68.3 - 737 55.8 524 - 59.0 63.3 611 - 654
10th 72.3 69.0 - 754 63.1 506 - 66.4 67.6 653 - 69.9
11th 64.1 50.8 - 682 49.2 446 - 53.8 56.7 535 - 59.8
12th 65.5 596 - 709 41.9 36.1 - 480 53.3 492 - 573
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- -- - -- - 60.6 589 - 624
Hispanic - -- -- - -- - 62.7 59.7 - 657
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 67.2 505 - 741
Total 68.4 66.2 - 705 52.7 505 - 549 60.4 589 - 620
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Believed ltwas Wrong for SomeoneTheir Age to Drink Alcohol

Nearly 2 in 3 students in surveyed SVYSD high schools@6.1%) believedit was wrong or very wrong for
someone their own age to drink beer, wine, or hard liquor regularly. Overall, the prevalence of that belief
was higher amongother non-Hispanic students (77.6%) tharboth white non-Hispanic students and
Hispanic students (6.5% and 64.5%, respectively). Prevalence was also higher amdegale students
(70.5%) than male students 61.9%).

Table 60.Believed it was wrong for someone their age to drink alcohol

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 76.0 73.2 - 78.6 76.1 73.3 - 78.8 76.1 741 - 779
10th 77.4 745 - 80.1 69.1 65.7 - 722 73.1 709 - 752
11th 61.8 574 - 66.0 57.0 523 - 615 59.4 56.3 - 625
12th 65.9 61.0 - 705 42.5 36.6 - 487 53.7 496 - 57.8
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- -- - -- - 65.5 639 - 672
Hispanic - -- -- - -- - 64.5 615 - 675
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 77.6 720 - 824
Total 70.5 688 - 722 61.9 59.7 - 64.0 66.1 648 - 675
§ 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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Believed Their ParentsFelt It was Wrong for Them to Drink Alcohol

More than 5 in 6 studerts in surveyed SWSD high schools85.8%) believed their parents/guardians felt it
would be wrong or verywrong for them to drink beer, wine, or hard liquor regularly. Overall, the
prevalence of this belief was higher among female student84.1%) than male students 82.7%).

Table 61.Believed their parents felt it was wrong for them to drink alcohol

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 935 91.8 - 949 87.8 855 - 89.8 90.6 89.2 - 918
10th 93.4 91.8 - 948 88.0 85.7 - 90.0 90.7 89.3 - 919
11th 84.9 813 - 879 83.0 787 - 86.6 84.0 813 - 864
12th 83.2 783 - 871 70.3 642 - 758 76.4 724 - 79.9
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - -- 86.1 847 - 874
Hispanic - -- -- - - - 85.5 829 - 878
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 89.5 859 - 923
Total 89.1 87.6 - 904 82.7 80.7 - 844 85.8 846 - 86.9
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
cleleoc el e e e O
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Ever $edMarijuana

Among students in surveyedSWSD high schools39.3% had ever used marijuana in their life. Overall, the
prevalence of marijuana use was higher among Hispanic studen#3.3%) than white non-Hispanic
students (35.8%). Additionally, having ever used marijuana increased with each grade level.

Table 62. Ever used marijuana

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 20.1 178 - 228 21.3 187 - 240 20.7 190 - 226
10th 23.6 20.8 - 26.6 36.1 328 - 395 30.0 27.8 - 323
11th 53.1 48,7 - 575 49.9 452 - 545 515 483 - 547
12th 56.8 519 - 617 61.0 548 - 66.9 59.0 55.0 - 628
Race/Ethnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - -- 35.8 341 - 376
Hispanic - - - - - - 43.3 40.1 - 464
Other nonHispanic - - - -- - -- 44.4 371 - 520
Total 375 357 - 394 41.1 389 - 433 39.3 379 - 407
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Smoked MarijuanaBefore Age 13

Among students in surveyed SVSD high schools8.5% had tried marijuana before the age of 13. Overall,
the prevalence of having tried marijuana before the agef 43 was higher among Hispanic studentsl6.9%)
than both white non-Hispanic students §£.0%) and other non-Hispanic students (4.5%).

Table 63. Smoked marijuana before age 13

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 6.2 4.7 - 8.0 9.0 7.4 - 108 7.6 6.5 - 8.8
10th 3.6 26 - 51 11.4 9.4 - 137 7.5 6.4 - 8.9
11th 8.9 53 - 146 8.6 6.0 - 121 8.7 6.3 - 119
12th 11.6 69 - 19.1 9.3 6.1 - 138 10.4 7.4 - 145
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - -- 5.0 43 - 58
Hispanic - - - - - - 15.9 132 - 19.0
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 4.5 31 - 65
Total 7.4 60 - 9.2 9.6 83 - 110 8.5 75 - 96
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
cleleoc el e e e O
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Current MarijuanaUse

Overl in 5 students in surveyed SVSD high schoolsZ1.7%) were current marijuana users (i.e., had used
marijuana on at least 1 of the 30 days prior to the survey).

Table64. Current marijuana use*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 9.5 78 - 115 9.5 79 - 113 9.5 83 - 1038
10th 175 151 - 201 17.3 148 - 201 17.4 157 - 193
11th 325 274 - 38.0 25.2 214 - 294 28.9 256 - 324
12th 35.9 301 - 421 31.9 267 - 375 33.9 299 - 381
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - -- 20.5 189 - 221
Hispanic - - - - - - 20.2 177 - 229
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 24.8 202 - 301
Total 23.2 212 - 253 20.3 186 - 221 21.7 204 - 231

Used marijuana 1 or more times during the 30 days prior to the survey
8§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Believed $okingMarijuanaRegularly Posed Moderate to Great Risk

In surveyed SWSD high school$6.4% of students believed that regularly smoking marijuana posed a
moderate or great risk. Overall, the prevalence of this belief was higher among female students (61.4%)
than male students (51.4%).

Table 65.Believed smoking marijuana regularly posemoderate to great risk

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 73.1 704 - 75.6 67.7 646 - 705 70.3 683 - 723
10th 72.0 68.7 - 751 525 49.1 - 559 62.1 59.7 - 645
11th 455 40.3 - 50.8 46.8 422 - 514 46.1 427 - 496
12th 52.8 473 - 581 36.3 304 - 426 44.3 40.1 - 485
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - -- 57.5 55.8 - 593
Hispanic - - - - - - 54.3 511 - 575
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 54.7 477 - 615
Total 61.4 50.3 - 635 51.4 49.2 - 536 56.4 548 - 57.9
§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Believel It was Wrong for SomeoneTheir Age to Snmoke Marijuana

Nearly half of students in surveyed SVSD high schools58.4%) believed it was wrong or very wrong for
someone their age to smoke marijuana.

Table 66.Believed it was wrong for someone their age to smoke marijuana

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 75.1 726 - 775 72.8 699 - 755 73.9 721 - 757
10th 73.8 705 - 76.8 58.4 55.0 - 618 66.0 63.7 - 683
11th 434 39.3 - 477 53.5 489 - 58.0 48.4 453 - 515
12th 44.7 394 - 502 39.3 333 - 455 41.9 379 - 46.0
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- -- - -- - 58.6 56.9 - 604
Hispanic - -- -- - -- - 61.2 58.0 - 64.2
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 55.2 48.2 - 620
Total 60.1 58.3 - 619 56.7 545 - 589 58.4 57.0 - 598
§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Believed Teir ParentsFelt It was Wrong for Them to Smoke Marijuana

More than9in 10 students in surveyed SVSD high schools§8.0%) believed their parents/guardians felt
it was wrong or very wrong for them to smoke marijuana.

Table 67.Believel their parents fet it was wrong for them to smoke marijuana

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 94.9 934 - 96.1 94.4 927 - 957 94.6 936 - 955
10th 91.9 89.8 - 935 86.4 83.7 - 888 89.1 87.3 - 90.6
11th 87.3 83.8 - 901 90.2 86.8 - 927 88.7 86.4 - 907
12th 78.4 717 - 839 77.8 727 - 823 78.1 740 - 817
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - - - -- - -- 88.4 87.1 - 896
Hispanic - -- - - -- - 90.0 87.6 - 920
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 83.9 78.1 - 884
Total 88.5 86.5 - 903 87.4 85.8 - 889 88.0 86.7 - 89.1
§ 95% confidence interval
-~ Not available
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Among students in surveyed SVSD high school9.7% had ever used any form of cocaine (e.g., powder,

crack, freebase, blow, or yah).

Table 68. Ever used cocaine*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 3.9 28 - 55 6.1 49 - 76 5.0 41 - 6.1
10th 6.1 47 - 80 55 42 - 72 5.8 48 - 70
11th 13.7 106 - 17.6 11.1 84 - 146 12.5 104 - 149
12th 16.2 11.1 - 23.0 17.3 131 - 225 16.8 134 - 209
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- -- - -- - 8.5 75 - 96
Hispanic -- -- -- -- -- -- 9.6 78 - 117
Other norHispanic - -- -- - -- - 12.7 74 - 208
Total 9.7 80 - 116 9.8 84 - 113 9.7 87 - 109

Any form of cocainea{so known apowder, crack, freebase, blow, gah)
8§ 95% confidence interval
--  Not available
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Current CeaineUse

Nearly 1 in 20 students in surveyed SVSD high schools (8%) were current cocaine users (g, used some
form of cocaine on at least 1 of the 30 days prior to the survey).

Table 69. Current cocaine use*

Female Male Total
Category % cf % cf % cf
Grade
9th 1.6 09 - 29 2.6 1.7 - 39 2.1 15 - 3.0
10th 13 08 - 21 2.8 20 - 39 2.0 15 - 27
11th 8.3 57 - 119 6.7 45 - 938 7.5 58 - 97
12th 5.9 23 - 146 10.0 74 - 133 8.0 54 - 116
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic -- - - -- - -- 4.3 35 - 53
Hispanic -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.0 2.1 - 4.1
*k%k *k%k *kk

Other nonHispanic -- -- -- -- -- --
Total 4.2 29 - 60 5.3 44 - 64 4.8 39 - 57
*  During the 30 days prior to the survey, including any form of cocalse known apowder, crack, freebase, blow, gah)
8§ 95% confidence interval
***  Numerator <3 and/or denominator <30
--  Not available
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Ever Wedlnhalants

Amongstudents in surveyed SWSD high school9.5% had ever dusted, huffed, sniffed, inhaled, or
breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, glues, or any paints or sprays to get hi@erall prevalence
for this behavior was higher among Hispanic student§l3.0%) than both white non-Hispanic students and
other non-Hispanic students (7.4% and 4.7%, respectively).

Table 70. Ever used inhalants*

Female Male Total
Category % cP % cf % cf
Grade
9th 9.3 79 - 10.9 8.3 65 - 105 8.8 7.6 - 1012
10th 7.5 58 - 9.5 8.3 6.8 - 103 7.9 6.7 - 9.3
11th 14.6 114 - 186 7.3 49 - 109 11.0 8.9 - 136
12th 9.8 53 - 172 111 78 - 156 10.5 7.5 - 144
Race/Ehnicity
White nonHispanic - -- -- - -- - 7.4 6.4 - 8.5
Hispanic -- - - -- - -- 13.0 109 - 15.3
Other nonHispanic - -- -- - -- - 4.7 32 - 69
Total 10.2 86 - 121 8.8 75 - 102 9.5 84 - 106

*  Dusted, huffed, sniffed, inhaled, or breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, glue, or any paints or sprays to get high
8 95% confidence interval
-- Not available
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